

No. 23-1229

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

CALUMET SHREVEPORT REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID M. LEHN
CESAR AZRAK
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
dlehn@bsflp.com

EVAN M. EZRAY
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 377-4237

Counsel for Growth Energy

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6800
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Respondents

MATTHEW W. MORRISON
SHELBY L. DYL
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8036
matthew.morrison
@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for the Renewable
Fuels Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE REFINERIES’ DEFINITION OF THE “ACTION” IS IRRELEVANT AND INCORRECT	2
II. THE REFINERIES HAVE NO ANSWER FOR THE WAYS IN WHICH THE 2022 EXEMPTION ACTIONS ARE “NATIONALLY APPLICABLE”	6
III. THE REFINERIES’ CLAIM THAT THE 2022 EXEMPTION ACTIONS WERE NOT “BASED ON A DETERMINATION OF NATIONWIDE SCOPE OR EFFECT” CONTRADICTS THE ACT’S PLAIN TEXT, UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S PURPOSE, AND YIELDS ABSURD RESULTS.....	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 04-1189, 2004 WL 2713116 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 24, 2004).....	15
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4
<i>City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 162 (1969)	4
<i>Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	20
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	8, 17
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021).....	5
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , 123 F.4th 447 (6th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	17
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	20
<i>National Environmental Development Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	8
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1220, ECF #1885774 (Feb. 17, 2021), and EPA	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Leavitt</i> , 368 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir 2004)	15
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	12
<i>United Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 448 (3d Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	11, 17

**STATUTORY AND OTHER
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

5 U.S.C. §551	3, 8
42 U.S.C.	
§7406	12
§7407	12
§7410	12, 19
§7411	17
§7504	12
§7521	17
§7545	8, 14, 21, 18, 19, 21
§7602	12
§7607	3, 11, 17, 19
§7628	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	13, 16
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

**REGULATIONS AND OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

Miscellaneous Amendments, 41 Fed. Reg.
56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976)8, 13, 20

EPA, *AQCRs (Air Quality Control Regions)*
(Feb. 19, 2025), [https://aqs.epa.gov/aqsweb/
documents/codetables/aqcrs.html](https://aqs.epa.gov/aqsweb/documents/codetables/aqcrs.html) 12
